BOLAND et al v. YOCCABEL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Doc. 10

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAMES BOLAND, et al, ;
Plaintiffs, ;

V. )) Civil Action No. 12-1044 (RBW)
YOCCABEL CONSTRUCTION ;
COMPANY, INC, )
Defendant. );

MEMORANDUM OPINION
The paintiffs, in their capacityas fiduciaries and board members of both the Bricklayers
and Trowel Trades International Pension Fund (the “International Pensiof) Rndthe
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers International Health F@he “International Health
Fund), have filed a motion seekirentry of a default judgment agaistd attorneys’ feefsom

the cefendant Yoccabel Constitimn Company, Inc. (“Yoccabel’)SeeMotion for Entry of

! The plaintiffs are two retirement funds and their respective fiduciarib@ard members. James Boland, Henry
Kramer, Ken Lambert, Gerard Scarano, Timothy Driscoll, John J. Fyerald O'Malley, Eugene George, Robert
Hoover, Matthew Aquiline, Greggiess, William McConnell, Charles Costella, John Trendell, and Fredddiaa
sue as trustees of and on behalf of the Bricklayers and Trowel TradestiotehPension Fund. Complaint
(“Compl.”) § 3 Messrs. Boland, Flynn, Lambert, Scaral@mer, Driscoll, George, Aquihe, Kinateder, Hess,
and Hoover sue as trustees of and on behalf of the Bricklayers and Atitd@@kers International Health Fund.
Id. 1 4. Both Funds are employee benefit plans within the meaning of 29.1§.$002(3) (2006 and
multiemployer plans within the meaning of 29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A), estestoliand maintained pursuant to
collective bargaining agreements between affiliates of the Interahtiomion of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers and various employers, inting the defendant, to provide health and pension benefits to their
beneficiaries.Seeid. 11 3-7.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2012cv01044/154935/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2012cv01044/154935/10/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Default Judgment and Incorporated Memorandum in Support Thereof (“Pls.” Mot.”afr 1.
the reasons set forth below, the Court finds that the plaintiffs’ motion mgsabed?
. BACKGROUND

The defendant entered into a collective bargaining agreement with the loteahati
Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen and, by extension, its affilatal unions on
October 12, 2010Complaint (“Compl.”),Exhibit (“Ex.”) A (Labor Agreement Between the
Signatory Masonry Contractors’ Association of Arizona, Yoccabel Constructompény, and
the Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Union Local Nq:‘Babor Agreement”) at 36. The
plaintiffs later filed this action pursuant to the Employee Retirement Incomeitgectrof
1974, as amended (the “ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. 88 1001-1461 (2006), seeking to collect delinquent
and unpaid contributions, interest on the delinquent and unpaid contributions, and liquidated
damages owed to the International Pension Fund and International Healttresultidg from
the defendant’s violation of the parties’ collective bargaining agreememtell as attorney’s
fees. Compl. at 6#. Specificallythe plaintiffs allegd that the defendant “failed to submit the
full amount of required contributions foertain covered work it performed [from]pail 2011
through March 2012.”_Id. § 10. They further alleged that the “total known contributions due the
International Pension Fund and International Health Fiyndoccabel for covered work [from]
April 2011 through March 2012 . . . amojfed] to $5,886.00,” plus “interest in the amount of
$430.34,” and liguidated damages in two forms: $1,161.20 for “delinquent contributions,” and

“$1,187.57 assessed on contributions paid to the International Healtlafterritle Due Date for

2 In considering the motion, the Court relied solely ugienplaintiffs’motion and complaint The defendant has
submitted nothing to the Coud date



covered work performed during . July 2011 and August 2011d. at 6. Thus, the plaintiffs
complaint requested relief for “the total amount of $9,015.14.”

The defendant neither entered an appearance nor answered the pleamtifflaint and
thus the Clerk of this Court enteradlefault againshe defendant on November 9, 205ee
ECF No. 7. The plaintiffssubsequently moved for entry of default judgme®eePIs.” Mot. at
1. In their motion, thelaintiffs representethat the defendant “entered into a series of
discussions in an attempt to settle the case” that concluded with the defendangatdwonuld
keep to a payment schedule so long as [the plaintiffs] did not default the conipahypt’ 1-2.
The plaintffs represergdfurtherthat the defendant made one payment in August 2012, but
“then the payments stoppedid. at 2. In the intervening time between the filing of the
complaint and the plaintiffgnotion, the defendant “became further delinquent in its payments,
and, as a result, the International Pension Fund hadctagelate the extent of [the defendant’s]
delinquency,” which has resulted in the plaintiffs seelidgfault judgment “in the amount of
$20,332.88,” rather than the $9,015.11 sought in the compBa#id. at 2-3; Compl. at 6.The
defendant has not challenged the entry of the default or opflesethintiffs’ motion.

lIl. STANDARD OF REVIEW

When a defendant fails to defend agdia case or otherwise engages in dilatory tactics,

the plaintiff may invoke the court’s power to enter a default judgment by filsingethe entry

of adefault. SeeFed R. Civ. P. 55(a); Peak dist. of Columbia, 236 F.R.D. 13, 15 (D.D.C.

2006) (citing_Keegel v. Key W. & Caribbean Trading Co., 627 F.2d 372, 375 n.5 (D.C. Cir.

1980));see als@ackson v. Beech, 636 F.2d 831, 836 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (“The default judgment

% The paintiffs allege that the defendant was served with lasthmmons and a copy of themplaint on July 2,
2012. PIs.” Mot. at 1.



must normally be viewed as available only when the adversary process has bedrehalisd
of an essentially unresponsive partyitdtion andjuotationmarksomitted). The Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure provide for the entry of a default when “a party against ahom
judgment for affirmative relief is sought$ailed to plead or otherwise defehdked. R. Civ. P.
55(a). Rule 55 sets forth a tvetep process for a party seekadefault judgment: entry of a
default, followed by entry of a default judgmei@eeid.; Jackson636 F.2d at 83%ee alsd0A

Chales Alan Wright et al.Eederal Practice & Proceduge?682 (3d ed. 2008) (stating that,

before “obtaining a default judgment under either Rule 55(b)(1) or Rule 55(b)(2) ntiust be
an entry of default as provided by Rule 55(a)”). Thus, when a defehda failed tsespond to
pleadngsor otherwise defend against an action, the plaintiff may request that thefdleek o
court enter a default against that defendant. Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a). Onlezklemters the
default pursuant to Rule 55(a), Rule 55(b) authorizes either the clerk or the cotet @ en
default judgment against the defendalat. 55(b).

Despite a plaintiff's ability to acquire a judgment by defatkyre are “strong policies
favoring the resolution of genuine disputes logit merits. Jackson636 F.2d at 83%eePeak
236 F.R.D. at 15 (acknowledging the inherent unfairness of awarding judgment ageirtgt a
for mere filing delays). However, while courts do not favor default judgment dihoinlyi
resolve cases in this manner “when the adversary process has been halted because of an
essentially unresponsive party[,] the diligent party must be protected lestdueteavith

interminable delay and continued uncertainty as to his rigfitsdmsters Local 63Emprs

Heath Trust v. Boiler & Furnace Cleaners, Inc., 571 F. Supp. 2d 101, 107 (D.D.C.(20i0g)

Peak 236 F.R.D. at 15Jackson636 F.2d at 836).



lll. LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Whether Default is Warranted

The plaintiffs contend that they are entitled wefault judgment because the defendant
“has failed to answer the Complaint, default has been entered by the Clefthedillaintiffs
are entitled to judgmerit Pls.” Mot. at 2. As the plaintiffs correctly note, no response has been
filed by the defadant even though notice of thase as well as notice of thiéng of the motion
for adefault judgment have been provided to the defenddnat 2, 4.

Whether theentry of a default judgment is appropriate is committethe sound
discretion of this CourtJackson636 F.2d at 836. To warrant a default judgment, the defendant
must be considered a “totally unresponsive” party whose failure to “respond tortheoas and
complaint, the entry of a default, and the motion for a default judgment” dé&atesplainly

willful behavior. Teamsters Local 63%71 F. Supp. 2d at 107 (citing, among othgaskson

636 F.2d at 836). Given the “absence of any request to set aside the default orosulggdisa
defendant that it has a meritorious defense,” and especially in light of theffgauncontested
allegation thathe defendant entered irgettlement discussiontie Court findghatentry of a
default judgment is appropriaite this case Seeid.

B. Monetary Relief

Although adefault judgment establishes a defendant’s liability, the Court ‘magdte an
independent determination of the sum to be awarded” pursuant to the judgment “unless the

amount of damages is certain.” Adkins v. Teseo, 180 F. Supp. 2d 15, 17 (D.D.C(ck0@{)

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.3d 801, 814 (2d Cir. 1978 ERISA directs th€ourt

to award plaintifs:



(A)  the unpaid contributions,
(B) interest on the unpaid contributions,
(C) an amount equal to the greaterof
0] interest on the unpaid contributions, or
(i) liquidated damages provided for under the plan in an amount not in
excess of 20 percent (or such higher percentage as may be
permitted under Federal or State law) of the amount determined by
the court under subparagraph (A);
(D) reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of the action, to be paid by the
defendant; and
(E)  such other legal or equitable relief as the court deems appropriate.

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2kee alsaCompl.,Ex. A (Labor Agreement)art. XIX, 1 A.6 (providing
for similar relief). In determining the amount a plaintiff is entitled to recoverCurt “may
rely on detailed affidavits or documentary evidence to determine the ajgpecgrinfor the

default judgment.”_Flynn v. Mastro Masonry Contractors, 237 F. Supp. 2d 66, 69 (D.D.C. 2002)

(citing United Artists Corp. v. Freeman, 605 F.2d 854, 857 (5th Cir. 1979)). The unpaid

contributions, interest, and liquidated damages are considered “sums cbaeaaus¢heir
calculations arenandated by ERISA and party agreeméntd. at 70

Here, as proof of the award to whittey are entitled ifthe Court grants their motion for
a default judgmenthe plaintiffs filed with theimotion the declaration of David F. Stupar, who
is boththe Executive Director of thimternational Pension Fund avell asan authorized
representative to effect collections on behalf oflitternational Health FundPlIs.” Mot. at 3 &
Ex. A (Declaration of David F. Stupar in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment

(“Stupar Decl.”) 11 1, 9-17. Mr. Stupar’'sdeclaration asserts claims of $9,460.14 in unpaid

* Attorney’s fees, on the other hand, are not “sums certain” because the résrsesmbf fees requestés a
judgment call which only the court can maké&lynn, 237 F. Supp. 2dt 70(citation and internal quotation marks
omitted). The Court addresses the plaintiffs’ request for attorfegater in this opinion



contributions® $810.08 in interest, $1,705.16 in liquidated damages, and court costs of $530.00,
for a total 0f$12,505.38 before attorney’s feeSeeid. 11 9-15. However, a noted abovehese
amounts differ significantljrom those set forth ithe plaintiffs’ complaint, whichassertslaims

for $5,886.00 in unpaid contributiof430.34 in interest, $2,348. 1 total liquidated

damages,and filing costs of $350.00, which totaled $9,015.11 before attorney’s fees. @bompl.

6.

In considering the appropriate amount of damages, the Court is constrained by the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedur&/here a defendant entirely fails to defend against an action,
Rule 54(c) specifically limits damages to the amouragdin the complaint. Fed. R. Civ. P.
54(c) (“A default judgment must not differ in kind froor, exceed in amountvhat is demanded
in the pleadings). TheDistrict of Columbia Circuit has not adgised this aspect of Rule 54(c).

However, other Circuits haveledthat“the relief available on default [should] be such as is

®> The $9,460.14 alleged in the jitiffs’ motion comprises$4,786.74 for work performed during the months of
April 2011 through March 2012,” and “4,673.40 in estimated contributions for covenédperformed during the
months of April 2012 through November 2012.” Pls.” Mot., Ex. A (Stupat.pg% 9, 11.

® The $5886.00 originally sought comprised the “known contributions due . .nglthie time period of April 2011
through March 2012.” Compl. § 11. For that same time period, the plaintiffeah their motion that the amount
due is $4786.74. Pls.” Mot., Ex. A (Stupar Decl.) 19. The Court assumes thaettuction is a result of the
defendant making “one payment [to the plaintiffs] on or about Augus2@i®” following settlement discussions.
Pls.” Mot. at 2.

" Oddly, the plaintiffs’ claim for liquidated damages in their motisfessthanthat requested itheir complaint.
The complaint alluded ttwo types of liquidated damages: one “calculated at the rate of 20 perdemtiefinquent
contributions,” and the ber “calculated at the rate of 20 percent on contributions paid tatdraational Health
Fundafter the Due Date for covered work performed during the monthdyo20lil and August 2011.” Compl. 11
12, 14. In other wordsroughly half of the liquid&d damages outlined in the complaint arose fiatm
contributions, while the other half arose from contributions tlet#fendant never made at dleeid. In the
plaintiffs’ motion, however, their original claim for liquidated damalgased on late contributions seems to have
disappeared. While the amount of liquidated damages derived from unpaidwt@rts has increased to
$1,705.16, there is no mention of late contributions at either the leveldaitetiee complaint or a revised level.
SeePIs.” Mot., Ex. A (Stupar Decl.) 11 £23. However, because the plaintiffs represent in their motion that they
“re-calculate[d] the extent of [the defendant’s] delinquency” after the @ntplas filed and after settlement talks
occurred Pls.” Mot at 2, the Court treats the amount in the plaintiffs’ motion aneiStimpar Declaration as the
amount ultimately sought by the plaintiffs.



within the fair scope of the allegations of the complaint and, when money judgmenrghs, sou

the specific amount demanded.” Compton v. Alton Steamship Co., 608 F.2d 96, 104 n.16 (4th

Cir. 1979)(internal quotations omitted3ee alsd&lige v.Merz, 510 F.3d 157, 159, 160 (2d Cir.

2007) (holding thathe district cairt did not err by entering a default judgment “only for the
amount sought in the complaint” and refusing to include an award for prejudgmerdtjntere
where the plaintiff's complaint did ngpecifically request prejudgment intejesfnd, asChief
Judge Chasanow of the District of Marylagxplained Rule 54(c) operates to protect defendants
who choose to default:

The theory of this provision is that the defending party should be able to decide
on the basis of the relief requested in the original pleading whether to expend the
time, effort, and money necessary to defend the action. It would be fundamentally
unfair to have the complaint lead defendant to believe that only a certaimtype a
dimension of relief was being sought and then, should defendantpatto limit

the scope and size of the potential judgment by not appearing or otherwise
defaulting, allow the court to give a different type ofigkebr a larger damage
award . . . . If defendant chooses not to proceed, liability cannot be increased.
This principle seems applicable whether or not defendant appears at the damage
hearing and therefore should not turn on when the default occurs.

Trustees of the Nat'l Automatic Sprinkler Indus. Welfare Fund v. Sheehe, No.1DKI365,

2011 WL 5034830, at *3 (D. Md. Oct. 21, 201 &ijtation omitted)see alsd.0 Charles Alan

Wright et al.,Federal Practice and Proced&r2663 (3d ed. 2005).

As noted above, contributions, interest, and liquidated danaagésims certain.”
Flynn, 237 F. Supp. 2d at 7@ut even if those amounts were not considered “sums certain,”

othercourts havédield that, “[ijn general, a district court has discretion to award ERISA damage

that accrue during the pendency of an action.” Ames v. Stat Fire Suppression, IncR.ER7 F

361, 362 E.D.N.Y. 2005 (citing Locher v. Unum Life Ins. Co., 389 F.3d 288, 297-98 (2d Cir.

2004);see alsdrinkel v. Triple A. Grp., Inc., 708 F. Supp. 2d 277, 282 (E.D.N.Y. 20R)Ié




54(c) is not violated, however, when a court awards damages that accrued durimglémeype
of the litigation if the complaint put defendant on notice that plaintiff might seek such

damages), cf. Jones v. Lockhart, Morris, & Montgomery, Inc., No. 1aQ¥-373, 2012 WL

1580636, at *1 (E.D. Tex. 201Radopting reporand recommendation that recommended
awarding prejudgment and postjudgment interest where the plaintiff saughitgerest in the
complaint). Although Rule 54(c) providabkata default judgment must be of the sayyee and
amount ashatsought in the complaint, neither Rule 54 nor Rule 55 requires that the amount
sought in the complaint be a sum certain. Instead, courts have discretion to deteemine
appropriate sum of damages, so long as the amount is “within the fair scopellgigghioas of
the complaint.”_Compton, 608 F.2d at 104 n.16

As inFinkel, 708 F. Supp. 2d at 282, the defendemné wan notice not only of a
specific amount of damages sought, but #tsd the plaintif§ sought contributions, interest, and
damages that accrued aftee complaint was filedCompl. at 7.Specifically, thecomplaint
requests “other relief as this Court deems appropriate, including judgment fooraniutions
and interest thereon that may accrue, and/or be found due and owing, subsequening tfe fil
this Complaint.” [d. Because the defendant was made aware that the pkasdiffhtan award
in excess of the amouspecifically calculated in the complaitihe Court finds it appropriate to
award damages accordance witthe anount outlinedn the plaintif§’ motion. SeePls.” Mot.,
Ex. A (Stupar Decl.) 19-15 ¢alculating andlescribing amounts due under applicable portions
of § 1132(g)(2)). Thus, the Court grants gitaintiffs’ motion fora default judgment as to the

amount of contributions, interest, and liquidated damages due to them under the ERISA.



C. Attorney’s Fees

The plaintiffs have also requested attorney’s fees and costs pursudit3?(g)(2)(D)
and have filed the declarationtbie plaintifs’ counselCharles V. Meldr Il of the law firm
Dickstein Shapiro LLP, in support of these requests. Pls.” Mot., EXd&ldration of Charles
V. Mehler 11l in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment (“Mehleed.”)) 11 1, 17.
Mr. Mehler’s declaration represeritst the plaintiffs’ counsel has accruéd,827.50 in legal
fees, and costs of $350.00 for the filing fee and $18@.@¥ect service of procesgd. 11 3, 17.

Courtsare obliged toexercise discretion in awarding attorney’s fees when cases are
resolvedby default judgmentsSeeFlynn, 237 F. Supp. 2d at 70n teciding the appropriate

amount ofattorney’s feeso be awarded in this cagbe Court finds instructive Eddy v. Colonial

Life Insurance Co. of Ameri¢®9 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995), a case in which the Circuit

endorsed the approach to ERISA attorney’s fee awards outlined in Hummell v. S.H.&ykof

Co., 634 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1980%eeEddy, 59 F.3d at 207The Hummell Court directs courts
to consider the following factors:
(1) the losing prty’s culpability or bad faith; (2) the losing party’s ability to
satisfy a fee award; (3) the deterrent effect of such an award; (4) theovdhee
victory to plan participants and beneficiaries, and the significance of the legal
issue involved; and §8he relative merits of the parties’ positions.

Eddy, 59 F.3d at 206 (quoting Grand Union Co. v. F&oap’rs Labor Relations Ass’n, 808 F.2d

66, 72 (D.C. Cir. 1987%) As tothe first factor, the facts alleged in the complaint establish the
defendant’s culpabilityinsofar as thelefendant breached its duty to make certain ERISA
contributions in accordance with thellective bargaining agreemeintto which it entered with
theplaintiffs. Compl. 1 6-9. And as to the second factor, the defendant’s willingness to engage

in settlement talks with the plainsfin order to avoid defaukgePls.” Mot at 12, indicates that

10



the defendant is n@ntirelywithout the means to safy any award ordered by this Court. The
third factorweighs heavily in favor of ordering fees in accordance with the plaint#tgiest,
especially in lighof the defendnt’s persistenhionpayment. The importance of “vindicating
[the] ERISA’s purpose is not diminished when relatively small amounts of money stekat”
Eddy, 59 F.3d at 207. Just askuddy, “deterring the continuing injury that results when an
[employer] persists in its denial of ERISA rights is critical herel.’at 208. Further, the fourth
factor weighs in favor of grantingitorney’s fees becautiee plaintifis’ victory will “benefit[]
other plan beneficiaries by providing a clear statement of the lelvét 209. In particular, this
Court’s decision makes clear teetdefendant that it and other similarly situated entities can in
certain circumstances be lialtleough a default judgment for ERISA contributions, interest, and
damages that accrue after a complaint is filed. Finally, the defendant has coneadedgiof
the plaintiffs’ positionby failing to appear or defend against this action, and so the fifth factor
also weighs in favor of awarding attorney’s fees.

Mr. Mehler’s declaration indicates that “[t]he fees incurred in this actioné wer
“calculated acording to the normal billing rates for Dickstein Shapiro,” plaintiffs’ counsel
this case. Pls.” Mot., Ex. B (Mehler Decl.) { 1&dditionally, the plaintifs pointto several
other cases within this Circuit in which thewunsel was awarded fees &a®n similar rates,

id., Ex. B (Mehler Decl.) 1 12, including one case before this Court, Flynn v. BraymawHoll

Masonry, Inc. Civ. No. 09-0348 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2011) (Walton), JAccordingly, and upon
review of the fees outlined in the Mehler dediama, the Court finds that thfees sought are

reasonable and that tp&intiffs are entitled to attorney’s fees and costs totaling $8,357.50.

11



D. Equitable Relief

In addition to damages and attorney’s fees, 8§ 1132(g)(2)(E) provides that courts may
award plaintiffs guitable relief as appropriate. Hetleg plaintiffs request thdlhe “defendant be
directed to comply with its obligations to submit all required reports and to make all
contributions due and owing.” Compl. at 7. Although the complaint does not explicitly request
an injunctionthe moving party “is entitled to all reasonable inferences from the evidence
offered,” so the Court construes this req@ssbne folan injunction. SeeFlynn, 237 F. Supp. 2d

at 69 €iting Au Bon Pain Corp. VArtect, Inc, 653 F.2d 61, 65 (2d Cir. 1981)hnjunctive relief

is appropriate when “the defendant has demonstrated no willingness to complyivethtgi
contractual or statutory obligations or to participate in the judicial proces’ Carperters

LaborMgmt. Pension Fund v. Freem@&arder LLC 498 F. Supp. 2d 237, 242 (D.D.C. 2007)

(citation omittedl. Becauséthe plaintiffs’ request reiterates whatlready the defendant’s
contractual obligations And because of the defendant’s persidtesdich of its obligations under
the collective bargaining agreemetite Court concludes that awarding injunctigkef is
appropriate andrants the plaintiffssuchrelief by requiring the defendant tmmply with its
obligation to make timely contributions in compliance with the terms of the partietoadle

bargaining agreemenBeeTeamsters Local 63%71 F. Supp. 2d at 108.

IV. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, t@eurt will grant the plaintiffs’ motiondr entry of default
judgment in the amount of $20,332.88, spediljc&9,460.14 in unpaid contributions; $810.08
in interest $1,705.16 in liquidated damages; court costs of $530.00; and $7,827.50 in attorney’s
fees and will order the defendant to pay forthwith the total amount of the judgment awarde
the plaintiffs to submit the repts required under the collective bargaining agreenaemnt to

12



make allfuture contributiongn a timely manner consistent with the terms of the parties’
collective bargaining agreement
SO ORDEREDthis 28thday of August 2013°

REGGIE B. WALTON
United States District Judge

& An Order consistent with this Court’s Memorandum Opinion shall beeogrraneously entered herewith.

13



